rates would not have a material effect on the income from these investments.

As of December 31, 2011, we use various interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable cash flows
associated with CDO notes payable. These cash flow hedges have an aggregate notional value of $1.6 billion and
are used to swap the variable cash flows associated with variable rate CDO notes payable into fixed-rate
payments for five- and ten-year periods. As of December 31, 2011, the interest rate swaps had an aggregate
liability fair value of $180.1 million. Changes in the fair value of the ineffective portions of interest rate swaps
and interest rate swaps that were not designated as hedges under FASB ASC Topic 815, “Derivatives and
Hedging” are recorded in earnings.

The following table summarizes the interest income and interest expense for a 12-month period, and the
change in the net fair value of our investments and indebtedness assuming an instantaneous increase or decrease
of 100 basis points in the LIBOR interest rate curve, both adjusted for the effects of our interest rate hedging
activities (dollars in thousands):

Assets (Liabilities)
Subject to
Interest

Rate Sensitivity
(Par Amount)

100 Basis Point
Increase

100 Basis Point
Decrease (a)

Interest income from variable-rate investments . . . $ 811,409 $ 8,114 $ (2,404)
Interest expense from variable-rate

indebtedness ..... (530,097) (5,301) 1,571

Total interest income (expense) from variable-rate
instruments ..... $ 281,312 $ 2,813 $ (833)

Fair value of fixed-rate investments ..... $ 1,143,636 $(36,238) $ 36,007
Fair value of fixed-rate indebtedness ..... (2,088,521) 59,778 (60,565)

Net fair value of fixed-rate instruments ..... $ (944,885) $ 23,540 $(24,558)

(a) Assumes the LIBOR interest rate will not decrease below the quoted 30-day LIBOR rate of 0.30% at December 31, 2011.

We make investments that are denominated in U.S. dollars, or if made in another currency we may enter
into currency swaps to convert the investment into a U.S. dollar equivalent. We may be unable to match the
payment characteristics of the investment with the terms of the currency swap to fully eliminate all currency risk
and such currency swaps may not be available on acceptable terms and conditions based upon a cost/benefit
analysis.

77

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

RAIT FINANCIAL TRUST
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2011 Consolidated Financial Statements: